Draft version April 3, 2024
Typeset using LATEX default style in AASTeX631
Gaia23bab : a new EXor
T. Giannini,1 E. Schisano,2 B. Nisini,1 P. Ábrahám,3, 4, 5, 6 S. Antoniucci,1 K. Biazzo,1 F. Cruz-Sáenz de Miera,3, 4, 7
E. Fiorellino,8 M. Gangi,1, 9 A. Kóspál,3, 4, 6, 10 M. Kuhn,11 E. Marini,1 Z. Nagy,4, 3 and D. Paris1
1INAF - Osservatorio Astronomico di Roma, Via di Frascati, 33, 00078, Monte Porzio Catone, Italy
2INAF - Istituto di Astrofisica e Planetologia Spaziali, Via Fosso del Cavaliere 100, I-00133 Roma, Italy
3HUN-REN Research Centre for Astronomy and Earth Sciences, Konkoly Observatory, Konkoly Thege Miklós út 15-17., H-1121, Hungary

the Spanish Virtual Observatory (https://svo.cab.inta-csic.es) project funded by MCIN/AEI/10.13039/501100011033/
through grant PID2020-112949GB-I00..
Facilities: LBT(MODS,LUCI), Gaia
REFERENCES
Alcalá, J. M., Gangi, M., Biazzo, K., et al. 2021, A&A, 652,
A72. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202140918
Alcalá, J. M., Manara, C. F., Natta, A., et al. 2017, A&A,
600, A20. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201629929
Alcalá, J. M., Natta, A., Manara, C. F., et al. 2014, A&A,
561, A2. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201322254
Allen, L. E., Calvet, N., D’Alessio, P., et al. 2004, ApJS,
154, 363. doi:10.1086/422715
Antoniucci, S., Nisini, B., Biazzo, K., et al. 2017, A&A,
606, A48. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201730706
Aspin, C., Reipurth, B., Herczeg, G. J., et al. 2010, ApJL,
719, L50. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/719/1/L50
16 Giannini et al.
Audard, M., Ábrahám, P., Dunham, M. M., et al. 2014,
Protostars and Planets VI, 387.
doi:10.2458/azu uapress 9780816531240-ch017
Banzatti, A., Meyer, M. R., Manara, C. F., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 780, 26. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/780/1/26
Cardelli, J. A., Clayton, G. C., & Mathis, J. S. 1989, ApJ,
345, 245
Chambers, K. C., Magnier, E. A., Metcalfe, N., et al. 2016,
arXiv:1612.05560. doi:10.48550/arXiv.1612.05560
Connelley, M. S. & Reipurth, B. 2018, ApJ, 861, 145.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaba7b
Cruz-Sáenz de Miera, F., Kóspál, Á., Ábrahám, P., et al.
2022, ApJ, 927, 125. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac477f
Cruz-Sáenz de Miera, F., Kóspál, Á., Abrahám, P., et al.
2023, A&A, 678, A88. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202347063
de Bruijne, J. H. J., Allen, M., Azaz, S., et al. 2015, A&A,
576, A74. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201424018
Fischer, W., Edwards, S., Hillenbrand, L., et al. 2011, ApJ,
730, 73. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/730/2/73
Fischer, W. J., Hillenbrand, L. A., Herczeg, G. J., et al.
2023, Protostars and Planets VII, 534, 355.
doi:10.48550/arXiv.2203.11257
Gaia Collaboration, Brown, A. G. A., Vallenari, A., et al.

Hernández, J., Calvet, N., Hartmann, L., et al. 2005, AJ,
129, 856. doi:10.1086/426918
Hillenbrand, L. A., Contreras Peña, C., Morrell, S., et al.
2018, ApJ, 869, 146. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaf414
Hillenbrand, L. A., Miller, A. A., Covey, K. R., et al. 2013,
AJ, 145, 59. doi:10.1088/0004-6256/145/3/59
Hillenbrand, L. A., Reipurth, B., Connelley, M., et al. 2019,
AJ, 158, 240. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/ab4e16
Hodapp, K. W., Denneau, L., Tucker, M., et al. 2020, AJ,
160, 164. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/abad96
Hodapp, K. W., Reipurth, B., Pettersson, B., et al. 2019,
AJ, 158, 241. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/ab471a
Hodgkin, S. T., Harrison, D. L., Breedt, E., et al. 2021,
A&A, 652, A76. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202140735
Holoien, T. W.-S., Prieto, J. L., Stanek, K. Z., et al. 2014,
ApJL, 785, L35. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/785/2/L35
Kraus, A. L. & Hillenbrand, L. A. 2007, AJ, 134, 2340.
doi:10.1086/522831
Kuhn, M. A., Benjamin, R. A., Ishida, E. E. O., et al. 2023,
Research Notes of the American Astronomical Society, 7,
57. doi:10.3847/2515-5172/acc4c9
Kuhn, M. A., de Souza, R. S., Krone-Martins, A., et al.
2021, ApJS, 254, 33. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/abe465
Kuhn, M. A., Hillenbrand, L. A., Connelley, M. S., et al.
2022, The Astronomer’s Telegram, 15721
Kun, M., Szegedi-Elek, E., Moór, A., et al. 2011, ApJL,
733, L8. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/733/1/L8
Mamajek, E. E., Torres, G., Prsa, A., et al. 2015,
arXiv:1510.06262. doi:10.48550/arXiv.1510.06262
Megeath, S. T., Allen, L. E., Gutermuth, R. A., et al. 2004,
ApJS, 154, 367. doi:10.1086/422823
c. doi:10.1088/0004-6256/144/6/192
Miller, A. A., Hillenbrand, L. A., Bilgi, P., et al. 2015, The
Astronomer’s Telegram, 7428
Molinari, S., Swinyard, B., Bally, J., et al. 2010, A&A, 518,
L100. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201014659
Nagy, Z., Park, S., Ábrahám, P., et al. 2023, MNRAS, 524,
3344. doi:10.1093/mnras/stad2019
Osorio, M., Maćıas, E., Anglada, G., et al. 2016, ApJL,
825, L10. doi:10.3847/2041-8205/825/1/L10
Park, S., Kóspál, Á., Ábrahám, P., et al. 2022, ApJ, 941,
165. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aca01e
Gaia23bab: a new EXor 17
Pecaut, M. J. & Mamajek, E. E. 2013, ApJS, 208, 9.
doi:10.1088/0067-0049/208/1/9
Peretto, N. & Fuller, G. A. 2009, A&A, 505, 405.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/200912127
Pogge, R. W., Atwood, B., Brewer, D. F., et al. 2010,
Proc. SPIE, 7735, 77350A. doi:10.1117/12.857215
Seifert, W., Appenzeller, I., Baumeister, H., et al. 2003,
Proc. SPIE, 4841, 962. doi:10.1117/12.459494
Sicilia-Aguilar, A., Oprandi, A., Froebrich, D., et al. 2017,
A&A, 607, A127. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201731263
Siess, L., Dufour, E., & Forestini, M. 2000, A&A, 358, 593.
doi:10.48550/arXiv.astro-ph/0003477
Sipos, N. & Kóspál, Á. 2014, Exploring the Formation and
Evolution of Planetary Systems, 299, 121.
doi:10.1017/S1743921313008089
Siwak, M., Hillenbrand, L. A., Kóspál, Á., et al. 2023,
MNRAS, 524, 5548. doi:10.1093/mnras/stad2135
Szegedi-Elek, E., Ábrahám, P., Wyrzykowski,  L., et al.
2020, ApJ, 899, 130. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aba129
Yang, H., Herczeg, G. J., Linsky, J. L., et al. 2012, ApJ,
744, 121. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/744/2/121
Venuti, L., Bouvier, J., Flaccomio, E., et al. 2014, A&A,
570, A82. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201423776
Wichittanakom, C., Oudmaijer, R. D., Fairlamb, J. R., et
al. 2020, MNRAS, 493, 234. doi:10.1093/mnras/staa169